

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

CHAP. 247

336

Chapter 245

AN ACT Relating to Schedule of Transportation Charges Under Milk Commission Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 2954, amended. The 4th paragraph from the end of section 2954 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Any dealer may deduct an allowance for transportation from the producer's farm to the dealer's dairy plant pursuant to a reasonable schedule of charges filed with the commission, with a copy to each affected producer, at least 30 days prior to the proposed effective date. Any interested producer or any organization representing producers may petition the commission at any time to review the reasonableness of any such schedule of transportation charges, and the commission is empowered to suspend proposed schedules pending hearing, and, after hearing, to disapprove and reject any schedules, then pending or theretofore in effect, found to be unreasonable, or, after hearing, to approve any such schedules found to be reasonable or to establish any new schedules deemed to be reasonable.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 246

AN ACT Relating to Marking of Body Capacity of Vehicles Transporting Certain Materials.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1756, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1756, to read as follows:

'§ 1756. Markings on certain vehicles

No person who sells gravel, loam and other similar material shall transport such material to the purchaser thereof unless the vehicle in which the material is transported is plainly marked on either side of the vehicle's body with the body-level capacity of the body of the vehicle in yards, with letters and numbers not less than 4 inches in height.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 247

AN ACT Relating to Remedy for Paupers' Refusal to be Removed.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4477, amended. The last sentence of section 4477 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: